PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI30324

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RCRDCLUB Corporation	02/08/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Malibu Entertainment, Inc.	
Street Address:	1955 Broadway, Suite 600	
City:	Oakland	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94612	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 37

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US1645057
PCT Number:	US1645053
Application Number:	17569011
Application Number:	18115031
Application Number:	17944423
Application Number:	18111730
Application Number:	18223574
Application Number:	18241481
Application Number:	18526089
Application Number:	14266675
Application Number:	14244912
Application Number:	15972420
Application Number:	14280127
Application Number:	14951227
Application Number:	14951254
Application Number:	14951258
Application Number:	15225701
Application Number:	15225668
Application Number:	17021081
Application Number:	16051716

PATENT REEL: 066472 FRAME: 0072

508390821

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16420282
Application Number:	16442785
Application Number:	16451171
Application Number:	17880784
Application Number:	17175796
Application Number:	17181281
Application Number:	17824067
Application Number:	17836138
Application Number:	15354377
Application Number:	17567366
Application Number:	62083839
Application Number:	62083789
Application Number:	62083840
Application Number:	62199325
Application Number:	62199334
Application Number:	62199632
Application Number:	62256614

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5093238979

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5093249256

Email: saybram@leehayes.com

Correspondent Name: Saybra D Morris
Address Line 1: 601 W. Riverside Ave

Address Line 2: Ste 1400

Address Line 4: Spokane, WASHINGTON 99201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	S156-0001MI
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Saybra Morris
SIGNATURE:	Saybra Morris
DATE SIGNED:	02/15/2024

Total Attachments: 8

source=PDF Executed Assignment RCRDCLUB to Malibu as filed#page1.tif source=PDF Executed Assignment RCRDCLUB to Malibu as filed#page2.tif source=PDF Executed Assignment RCRDCLUB to Malibu as filed#page3.tif source=PDF Executed Assignment RCRDCLUB to Malibu as filed#page4.tif source=PDF Executed Assignment RCRDCLUB to Malibu as filed#page5.tif source=PDF Executed Assignment RCRDCLUB to Malibu as filed#page6.tif source=PDF Executed Assignment RCRDCLUB to Malibu as filed#page7.tif source=PDF Executed Assignment RCRDCLUB to Malibu as filed#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 066472 FRAME: 0073

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, RCRDCLUB Corporation, a corporation of the state of Delaware having a place of business at 120 W 86th Street, Apt. 4A., New York, NY 10024 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of the patents and patent applications listed in the attached Schedule A.

WHEREAS, Malibu Entertainment, Inc., a corporation of the state of Delaware, having a place of business at 1955 Broadway, Suite 600, Oakland, CA, 94612 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") desires to purchase the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the Patents and Patent Applications;

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Assets, including (1) any divisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the Patent Assets and any other applications claiming priority rights from the Patent Assets; (2) any reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of any of the Patent Assets; (3) all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned herein that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to Assignee, or may accrue hereafter, including the right to sue for, collect, and retain, damages for past infringements, (4) the right to file international and foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee or otherwise; (5) the right to claim priority rights deriving from the Patent Assets; and (6) the right to apply for and obtain corresponding patent or similar protection throughout the world. Assignor requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any patent of the United States that may be issued on the Patent Assets to Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the below has signed this Patent Assignment as a duly authorized officer of Assignor.

Dam	ian	Fran	ken	Mai	nning
Dani	пан	r i aii	KCII	IVIAI	

DocuSigned by:

CEO, RCRDCLUB Corporation

2/8/2024 | 1:12:50 PM PST

Date

WITNESSED BY:

Genera Mar

DocuSigned by:

Witness Signature

Glenne Martinez

Witness (Printed Name)

,

2/9/2024 | 12:23:10 PM PST

Date

Jesse Dorogusker	WITNESSED BY:		
CEO, Malibu Entertainment, Inc.	Witness Signature		
Date	Witness (Printed Name)		
	Date		

SCHEDULE A ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS

14/266,675	9,997,195	US	Granted
14/244,912	11,249,717	US	Granted
15/972,420	10,861,498	US	Granted
14/280,127	11,481,424	US	Granted
14/951,227	10,050,916	US	Granted
14/951,254	10,353,944	US	Granted
14/951,258	10,339,171	US	Granted
15/225,701	10,866,987	US	Granted
15/225,668	10,380,209	US	Granted
17/021,081	11,443,770	US	Granted
16/051,716	11,611,521	US	Granted
16/420,282	11,216,518	US	Granted
16/442,785	10,922,351	US	Granted
16/451,171	10,929,457	US	Granted
17/880,784	11,776,575	US	Granted
17/175,796	11,386,137	US	Granted
17/181,281	11,379,514	US	Granted
17/824,067	11,620,326	US	Granted
17/836,138	11,748,397	US	Granted
15/354,377	NA	US	Abandoned
17/567,366	NA	US	Abandoned
62/083,839	NA	US	Expired
62/083,789	NA	US	Expired
62/083,840	NA	US	Expired
62/199,325	NA	US	Expired
62/199,334	NA	US	Expired
62/199,632	NA	US	Expired
62/256,614	NA	US	Expired
PCT/US2016/045057	NA	US	Expired
PCT/US2016/045053	NA	US	Expired
17/569,011	NA	US	Pending
18/115,031	NA	US	Allowed
17/944,423	NA	US	Published
18/111,730	NA	US	Published
18/223,574	NA	US	Pending
18/241,481	NA	US	Pending

3 of 2

PATENT REEL: 066472 FRAME: 0076

18/526,089	NA	US	Pending

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, RCRDCLUB Corporation, a corporation of the state of Delaware having a place of business at 120 W 86th Street, Apt. 4A., New York, NY 10024 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of the patents and patent applications listed in the attached Schedule A.

WHEREAS, Malibu Entertainment, Inc., a corporation of the state of Delaware, having a place of business at 1955 Broadway, Suite 600, Oakland, CA, 94612 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") desires to purchase the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the Patents and Patent Applications;

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Assets, including (1) any divisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the Patent Assets and any other applications claiming priority rights from the Patent Assets; (2) any reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of any of the Patent Assets; (3) all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned herein that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to Assignee, or may accrue hereafter, including the right to sue for, collect, and retain, damages for past infringements, (4) the right to file international and foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee or otherwise; (5) the right to claim priority rights deriving from the Patent Assets; and (6) the right to apply for and obtain corresponding patent or similar protection throughout the world. Assignor requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any patent of the United States that may be issued on the Patent Assets to Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the below has signed this Patent Assignment as a duly authorized officer of Assignor.

Damian Franken Manning	WITNESSED BY:
CEO, RCRDCLUB Corporation	Witness Signature
Date	Witness (Printed Name)
	Date

1 of 2

Jesse Dorogusker

Jusse Porogusker

486ADF0D2818448...

CEO, Malibu Entertainment, Inc.

2/9/2024 | 1:00:08 PM PST

Date

WITNESSED BY:

-- DocuSigned by:

Enica Pfuffer B5F6634573364DO...

Witness Signature

Erica Pfeiffer

Witness (Printed Name)

2/12/2024 | 12:14:20 PM PST

Date

SCHEDULE A ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS

14/266,675	9,997,195	US	Granted
14/244,912	11,249,717	US	Granted
15/972,420	10,861,498	US	Granted
14/280,127	11,481,424	US	Granted
14/951,227	10,050,916	US	Granted
14/951,254	10,353,944	US	Granted
14/951,258	10,339,171	US	Granted
15/225,701	10,866,987	US	Granted
15/225,668	10,380,209	US	Granted
17/021,081	11,443,770	US	Granted
16/051,716	11,611,521	US	Granted
16/420,282	11,216,518	US	Granted
16/442,785	10,922,351	US	Granted
16/451,171	10,929,457	US	Granted
17/880,784	11,776,575	US	Granted
17/175,796	11,386,137	US	Granted
17/181,281	11,379,514	US	Granted
17/824,067	11,620,326	US	Granted
17/836,138	11,748,397	US	Granted
15/354,377	NA	US	Abandoned
17/567,366	NA	US	Abandoned
62/083,839	NA	US	Expired
62/083,789	NA	US	Expired
62/083,840	NA	US	Expired
62/199,325	NA	US	Expired
62/199,334	NA	US	Expired
62/199,632	NA	US	Expired
62/256,614	NA	US	Expired
PCT/US2016/045057	NA	US	Expired
PCT/US2016/045053	NA	US	Expired
17/569,011	NA	US	Pending
18/115,031	NA	US	Allowed
17/944,423	NA	US	Published
18/111,730	NA	US	Published
18/223,574	NA	US	Pending
18/241,481	NA	US	Pending

3 of 2

PATENT REEL: 066472 FRAME: 0080 DocuSign Envelope ID: 88CCA397-148C-473C-872B-D0104A9213DD

18/526,089	NA	US	Pending